# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

### CHAPTER 9 H.P. 725 - L.D. 965

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 328: Rules Governing the Licensing and Inspection of Farm Cheese, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative authorization before major substantive agency rules may be finally adopted, amended, suspended or repealed by the agency; and

Whereas, the repeal of the above-named major substantive rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review; and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is necessary to record the Legislature's position on final repeal of the rule; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Sec. 1. Repeal. Resolved:** That final repeal of portions of Chapter 328: Rules Governing the Licensing and Inspection of Farm Cheese, a provisionally repealed major substantive rule of the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 2007.

### CHAPTER 10 H.P. 55 - L.D. 57

Resolve, To Develop and Promote Enhanced Humane Livestock Handling and Slaughtering Practices

Sec. 1. Commissioner of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources to develop enhanced humane livestock handling and slaughtering practices. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources, referred to in this resolve as "the commissioner," shall engage an animal behaviorist specializing in the design of slaughtering facilities and methods of slaughter to conduct a workshop on enhanced humane livestock handling and slaughtering practices. The commissioner shall notify commercial and custom slaughtering facilities licensed under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 2514 and livestock producers throughout the State of the location and date for the workshop. The purpose of the workshop is to serve as an educational forum and a step in the development of enhanced voluntary guidelines for humane slaughter. The Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources shall develop enhanced voluntary humane handling and slaughter guidelines, to be known as "Maine Humane," and report on the guidelines to the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry no later than January 2, 2008. The commissioner also shall provide the committee with a proposed strategy for voluntary implementation of the guidelines; and be it further

**Sec. 2. Legislation authorized. Resolved:** That the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry may submit legislation regarding enhanced humane livestock handling and slaughtering practices and certification and labeling of meat products from slaughterhouses adhering to these voluntary practices to the Second Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature; and be it further

Sec. 3. Priority in awarding grants from the Agricultural Development Fund. Resolved: That, notwithstanding criteria established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 7, section 306-A, subsection 3 and rules adopted in accordance with that subsection, for the 2 grant cycles of the Agricultural Development Fund under that section following the effective date of this resolve, the commissioner shall give priority to applicants seeking funds to modify or construct slaughterhouse facilities to comply with the voluntary guidelines for enhanced humane handling and slaughtering practices developed under this resolve.

See title page for effective date.